
 

Chevron Environmental Management Company 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583 

Tel 925 842 3201 
CarrylMacLeod@chevron.com 

 

Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager, Marketing Business Unit 

 
 
May 10, 2017 
 
Alameda County Health Care Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
 
 
Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 90955 

1200 Park Street 
Alameda, California 
Case No. RO0003230 

 
I have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations and/or conclusions contained in 
the attached Work Plan Addendum submitted on my behalf to ACDEH’s FTP server and the 
SWRCB’s GeoTracker website. 
 
This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 
13267(b)(1) and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
 
 
Attachment:  Work Plan Addendum 
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GHD 
5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville California 94608 USA 
T 510 420 0700  F 510 420 9170  W www.ghd.com 

May 10, 2017 Reference No. 11119162 
 
 
Karel Detterman 
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502 
 
 
Re: Work Plan Addendum 

Former Chevron Service Station 90955 
1200 Park Street (“property” or “site”) 
Alameda, California 
ACDEH Case No. RO0003230  

 
Dear Ms. Detterman 

GHD is submitting this Work Plan Addendum for the site referenced above (Figures 1 and 2) on behalf of 
Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC), as requested by the Alameda County 
Department of Environmental Health Services (ACDEH) in a letter dated April 7, 2017 (Attachment A).  In 
their letter to CEMC and the property owners, M.J. Garfinkle and Susan G. Block, ACDEH provided 
technical comments in response to GHD’s February 3, 2017 Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment.  
GHD’s responses to ACDEH’s technical comments are presented below. 

1. Responses to Technical Comments 

1.1 LTCP General Criteria b (Unauthorized Release Consists Only of Petroleum), General 
Criteria d (Free Product), General Criteria f – Secondary Source Has Been Removed to the 
Extent Practicable, Media-Specific Criteria for Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air, Media-Specific 
Criteria for Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Criteria. 

Request for Additional Soil Borings 

ACDEH requested additional soil borings at the locations of the former fuel underground storage tank 
(UST) pit, former used-oil UST (relocated 1967), former used-oil UST (removed 1988), patched cutout, 
and the two existing hoists in the work bays.  GHD proposes advancing hand auger soil borings in the 
locations of the two former used-oil USTs to collect shallow soil samples. No additional borings are 
proposed in the former fuel UST pit because soil between the surface and 10 feet below ground (fbg) 
would be fill material.  As proposed in the February 2017 Work Plan, shallow soil samples will be collected 
from the well borings proposed upgradient and downgradient of the former UST pit to assess conditions in 
the area of the former UST pit. 

No additional borings are proposed in the location of the patched cutout because it is located in the 
building that was not a part of the property that was leased by Standard Oil Company of California 
(Standard) and is unrelated to service station operations.  No additional borings are proposed at the 
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locations of the two existing hoists in the work bays.  These work bays are a part of the current auto 
service facility, and not associated with former service station operations during Standard’s tenancy. 

Soil Sample Collection for Analysis 

LTCP requires soil samples be collected between the surface and 5 fbg and between 5 and 10 fbg.  Soil 
samples will be collected at approximately 3 fbg from the two additional soil borings.  A soil sample will be 
collected at approximately 8 fbg from the soil boring advanced in the location of the former used-oil UST 
removed in 1967.  Two soil samples were collected at 9 fbg when the former used-oil UST was removed 
in 1988; therefore no additional soil sample between 5 and 10 fbg is proposed in this location. 

Soil Sample Analysis 

Soil samples collected from the soil borings advanced at the locations of the former used-oil USTs will be 
analyzed for poly-aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs).  Soil samples collected from the proposed well borings 
will not be analyzed for PAHs because they are located in the areas of the former dispenser and fuel 
USTs and based on analytical data collected from beneath the former used-oil USTs there is no evidence 
of a used-oil release.  Soil samples collected from all 12 borings advanced in 2016 were analyzed for 
wear metals and soil samples collected from B-1, B-2, B-3, and B-5 were analyzed for polychlorinated 
biphenyl (PCBs).  No additional analysis for wear metals and PCBs is warranted based on the following. 

• None of the detected wear metal concentrations (cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc) 
exceeded the environmental screening levels (ESLs). 

• No PCBs were detected in the four soil samples. 

1.2 LTCP Media-Specific Criteria for Groundwater 

ACDEH requests groundwater samples collected from the groundwater monitoring wells be analyzed for 
full scan EPA Method 8260B volatile organic compounds (VOCs) due to the presence of former used-oil 
USTs as the site.  This request does not appear warranted based on the fact grab-groundwater samples 
collected during the April 2016 soil boring investigation were analyzed for full scan VOCs.  The only VOCs 
with established environmental screening levels (ESLs) detected in those samples were benzene, toluene 
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and naphthalene (B-10 and B-12 only) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE) (B-1 
and B-12 only).  BTEX and naphthalene will be analyzed per the work plan.  No additional VOCs will be 
analyzed based on the following: 

• PCE was only detected in B-1 located adjacent to an existing hoist at 3.9 micrograms per liter (µg/L) 
which is just above the ESL of 3 µg/L, and in B-12 at 0.81 µg/L which is one order of magnitude below 
the ESL. 

• The only other VOCs detected were isopropylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, tert-
butylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, p-Isopropyltoluene ( B-10 and B-12 only); however, no ESLs 
have been established for these constituents and concentrations detected do not warrant additional 
analysis. 
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2.  Closing and Schedule 

Following approval, GHD will conduct the proposed work after obtaining the required permits and an 
access agreement with the current property owner.  GHD will notify ACDEH when the assessment will 
take place and if there are any delays.  Please contact Carryl MacLeod of CEMC at (925) 842-3201 or 
Kiersten Hoey of GHD at (510) 510-3347 if you have any questions or require additional information. 

Sincerely, 

GHD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kiersten Hoey     Greg Barclay PG 6260 
 
KH/cw/1 
Encl. 
 
Figure 1 Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Site Plan 
 
Attachment A Regulatory Letter 
 
cc: Carryl MacLeod, CEMC (electronic copy) 
 M.J Garfinkel and Susan G. Block et al, 352 Capetown Drive, Alameda, CA 94502 
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FORMER CHEVRON STATION 90955
1200 PARK STREET
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